

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department- Kerala State Rural Development Board (Defunct) - Transfer of land and building owned by Kerala State Rural Development Board to Kerala Urban and Rural Development Finance Corporation Ltd - Sanctioned - Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (IA) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Ms) No. 41/2013/LSGD

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 30/01/2013

Read:- 1. G.O. (P)No.328/2005/LSGD dated 09.11.2005.

2. G.O. (Ms) No. 102/2012/LSGD dated 13.04.2012.

3. D.O. No. 1111/SIC-Admn/2010 dated 16/07/12 from Dr. Siby Mathews, State Chief Information Commissioner, State Information Commission, Thiruvananthapuram.

ORDER

As per Government Order read as 1st paper above, Government had accorded sanction to allot the building at Punnen Road of erstwhile Kerala State Rural Development Board to State Information Commission. As per Government Order read as 2nd paper above, sanction was also accorded to transfer the landed properties of the defunct Kerala State Rural Development Board to Kerala Urban and Rural Development Finance Corporation Ltd or reserved it for Government use or handed over to ULBs.

- 2. The State Information Commission as per their letter read as 3rd paper above, has requested to transfer the documents of 25 cents of land of defunct Kerala State Rural Development Board in Survey No. 2815 of Thiruvananthapuram Taluk, Vanchiyoor Village to State Information Commission.
- 3. Kerala Urban and Rural Development Finance Corporation Ltd is the sole Government agency now catering all the developmental needs of the local bodies, which was earlier served by the Kerala State Rural Development Board. The office of the Kerala Urban and Rural Development Finance Corporation Ltd is functioning on a rented building with limited facilities and it is planning to expand its functionality.
- **4.** Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction to transfer the 25 cents of land of defunct Kerala State Rural Development Board in Survey No. 2815 of Thiruvananthapuram Taluk, Vanchiyoor Village along with the existing building to Kerala Urban and Rural Development Finance Corporation Ltd for their functioning.

By order of the Governor Rajan Khobragade Secretary to Government

To

The Chief Commissioner, State Information Commission, Thiruvananthapuram. The Special Officer, Kerala State Rural Development Board (Defunct),

Thiruvananthapuram.

The Managing Director, Kerala Urban and Rural Development Finance Corporation Ltd.

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
The Accountant General (A&E/LBA), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
The Director, Information Kerala Mission, Pangappara, Thiruvananthapuram (for uploading in the website of LSGD)

General Administration (Co-ordination) Department SF/OC

Forwarded/By order

Section Officer

